- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

Application of Lakeview Water Corporation for Interim Rate Increase and General Rate Increase

DOCKET NO. 22-540-01

ORDER GRANTING JOINT MOTION TO SUBSTITUTE THIRD CORRECTED ATTACHMENTS FOR ORIGINAL SETTLEMENT STIPULATION ATTACHMENTS

ISSUED: August 29, 2023

The Division of Public Utilities (DPU) and applicant Lakeview Water Corporation ("Lakeview") jointly move the Public Service Commission (PSC) to substitute new proposed tariff sheets ("Joint Motion"). As explained in greater detail below, the parties seek to replace the two attachments originally filed on August 14, 2023, with the two different attachments filed with the Joint Motion on August 24, 2023.

BACKGROUND

On August 14, 2023, DPU filed a fully executed settlement stipulation between it and Lakeview (the "Settlement Stipulation"). The Settlement Stipulation included what were identified as "Attachment A" and "Attachment B." According to the Joint Motion, Attachment A was a redline version of the proposed tariff sheet, and Attachment B was a clean version of the proposed tariff sheet (the "Tariff Sheets"). Paragraph 19 of the Settlement Stipulation addresses the parties' agreement relating to the proposed Tariff Sheets.

On August 16, 2023, the PSC issued an action request to DPU seeking clarification on an inconsistency between the proposed agreed-upon rates in the

- 2 -

Settlement Stipulation and those rates as identified in the Tariff Sheets. DPU responded on August 17, 2023, filing "Corrected Attachment A" and "Corrected Attachment B." According to the Joint Motion, Corrected Attachment A was a redline version of the newly submitted proposed tariff sheet, and Corrected Attachment B was a clean version of the newly submitted proposed tariff sheet (the "First Corrected Tariff Sheets"). The First Corrected Tariff Sheets corrected the previously identified inconsistency, thus making the proposed agreed-upon rates in the Settlement Stipulation consistent with those rates identified in the First Corrected Tariff Sheets.

On August 22, 2023, DPU filed a "Second Corrected Attachment A" and a "Second Corrected Attachment B." Second Corrected Attachment A was a redline version of the newly submitted proposed tariff sheet, and Second Corrected Attachment B was a clean version of the newly submitted proposed tariff sheet ("Second Corrected Tariff Sheets"). According to the Joint Motion, the purpose of the Second Corrected Tariff Sheets was to add a turn-on and turn-off fee to, and to replace outdated tariff language in, the First Corrected Tariff Sheets.

At the August 24, 2023, evidentiary hearing on the general rate increase in this docket, additional inconsistencies were identified in the Second Corrected Tariff Sheets. Accordingly, on that same date the parties filed the Joint Motion, attaching to it the "Third Corrected Attachment A" and "Third Corrected Attachment B." The Third Corrected Attachment A is a redline version of the newly submitted proposed tariff sheet, and the Third Corrected Attachment B is a clean version of the newly submitted proposed tariff sheet ("Third Corrected Tariff Sheets").

According to the Joint Motion, the Third Corrected Tariff Sheets "incorporate the changes necessary to rectify the inconsistencies identified . . . and reflect the changes the Parties agreed to at today's hearing[,]¹ and therefore "represent the final version of [Lakeview's] Tariff No. 3.²

<u>ORDER</u>

The Third Corrected Tariff Sheets³ replace and supersede any proposed tariff sheets previously filed since August 14, 2023, in this docket, and embody what is referenced in paragraph 19 of the Settlement Stipulation.⁴ Based on the explanation and agreement of the parties as reflected in the Joint Motion, and good cause appearing, the Joint Motion is granted.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, August 29, 2023.

<u>/s/ John E. Delaney</u> Presiding Officer

Attest:

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg PSC Secretary DW#329424

³ These are specifically identified as "Third Corrected Attachment A – Tariff – Redline" and "Third Corrected Attachment B – Tariff" in the docket entry dated August 24, 2023. ⁴ See id. at 3.

¹ Joint Motion at 3.

² Id. at 2.

DOCKET NO. 22-540-01

- 4 -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on August 29, 2023, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was delivered upon the following as indicated below:

By Email:

Jennifer Bowen-Crockett (jbcrockett@shutah.law) J. Craig Smith (jcsmith@shutah.law) SMITH HARTVIGSEN, PLLC Attorneys for Lakeview Water Corporation

Patricia Schmid (<u>pschmid@agutah.gov</u>) Patrick Grecu (<u>pgrecu@agutah.gov</u>) Assistant Utah Attorneys General

Madison Galt (<u>mgalt@utah.gov</u>) Division of Public Utilities

Administrative Assistant